
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: 10am  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: 12.30pm 
 

 Part Three  
Not applicable 
 

There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.  With a possible short break between agenda item two 
and three which will be subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned. If the decision is to 
adjourn the Committee will agree the date and time of the continuation 
meeting which will be held no later than seven days from the original 
meeting. 

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

4    Minutes (Pages 19 - 30) 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications (10am) 

5    18/0859/S73 - 34-36 Madingley Road (Pages 31 - 58) 

6    18/1150/FUL - 31 Barton Road (Pages 59 - 88) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications (12.30pm) 

7    18/1372/CAP18 - Mill Road Bridge (Pages 89 - 
100) 

8    17/2050/FUL - 64 Coleridge Road and Land to the 
Rear of 62 and 60 Coleridge Road 

(Pages 101 - 
140) 

9    18/1459/S73 - Land to the Rear of 1 Fen Road and 
Rear of 179-183 Water Street 

(Pages 141 - 
156) 

10    18/1120/FUL - 8 Coldhams Grove (Pages 157 - 
170) 

11    18/1329/FUL - 188-192 Mill Road And 2B Cockburn 
Street 

(Pages 171 - 
192) 

12    18/1625/FUL - Land To Rear Of 53-55 Wulfstan Way (Pages 193 - 
216) 

13    18/0879/S73 - The Cottage Gazeley Road (Pages 217 - 
236
[...]
ttee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/149/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smart. Councillor Green was present 
as the alternate. 

18/150/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Hipkin 18/152/Plan Personal: Daughter attends St Mary’s 

School. 

Councillor Baigent 18/153/Plan Personal: Made objections to 

application prior to this meeting. 

Undertook to consider the application 

objectively at this meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Baigent 18/155/Plan Personal:  

a) Member of Cambridge cycling 

Campaign 

b) Made comments regarding this 

application prior to this meeting. 

Undertook to consider the 

application objectively at this 

meeting. 

18/151/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

18/152/Plan Planning Report 16/1884/FUL - St Marys School Playing Field 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of an existing sports 
pavilion, erection of a new sports pavilion, alterations to an existing car park 
and a vehicular access, a cycle shelter, new flood-lit artificial surfaced sports 
pitches and associated soft and hard landscaping. 
 
The Planner updated his report: 

i. Corrected condition 15 (P64). Access would be provided as per 
drawings.  

ii. Referred to amended recommendations on the amendment sheet. 
 
The Chair referred to ‘change of circumstances’ document on the amendment 
sheet. 
 
Ms Avery (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 1) to approve planning permission, subject to a S106 
to secure the community use and subject to referral to the Secretary of State in 
accordan
[...]
isements; 
drainage related conditions; Environmental Health conditions; delivery 
restrictions and a site management plan. 

 
The final drafting of the reason for approval and planning conditions is 
to be agreed through consultation with Chair, Vice Chair and Spokes. 

18/156/Plan 18/1414/FUL - Planning Report - Colville Road Garages 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of existing garages and 
erection of 3no. affordable dwellings, partial widening of access and 
associated works.  
 

Page 26



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

9 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers and 
delegated powers to add informative regarding assisted bin collection and 
amend accessible housing condition to include a car parking space to meet 
requirements of Part M4(2). 

18/157/Plan 18/1309/S73 Planning Report - 2 Barrow Road 
 
The Committee received an application for Section 73 application to vary 
condition 1. 
  
The Section 73 application sought approval to vary condition 1 (Approved 
Drawings) of permission 15/0804/FUL (New dwelling to rear of site with access 
from Trumpington Road) to omit the basement level and ground floor 
rooflights, enlarge the first floor and install a green roof. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers.  
 
INFORMATIVE: The developer is encouraged to include hedgehog holes 
within the boundaries in order to promote biodiversity by allowing the 
movement of hedgehogs between existing gardens and the development site, 
which could be agreed under condition 18. 

18/158/Plan 18/0861/FUL - Planning Report - 7 Durnford Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a two storey dwelling 
house, following demolition of the existing bungalow. 
 
Sam Hicks (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 

Page 27



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

10 

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

18/159/Plan TPO 16/2018 - Report - Selwyn College 
 
The Committee received an application for the… 
 
The Committee received an application to confirm, not to confirm, or confirm 
subject to modifications the Tree Preservation Order 16/2018 that relates to a 
Selwyn College, Grange Road. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to accept the officer recommendation and grant 
permission to confirm the TPO that was the subject of the application. 

18/160/Plan General Report - Affordable Housing Threshold 
 
The Committee received a report informing Committee about the differences 
between the affordable housing threshold set out in the Local Plan 2018 (in 
policy 45 affordable housing), and that in the new National Planning Policy 
Framework 2018 (NPPF) and recommend that significant weight be given to 
the national threshold in planning decision making and when planning advice 
was given. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (9 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to: 
 

i. Take note of the different affordable housing thresholds between the 
adopted Local Plan 2018 (policy 45) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2018 (at paragraph 63 and the glossary); and 

ii. Agree that, for the reasons set out in the in paragraphs 5-16 of the 
Officer’s report, that when determining planning applications and 
when giving pre-application advice that significant weight will be given 
to the affordable housing threshold policy set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2018 (at paragraph 63 and the glossary). 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 

Page 28



Planning Plan/11 Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

11 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE                   9th January 2019  

 
Application 
Number 

18/0859/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 25th May 2018 Officer Lewis 
Tomlinson 

Target Date 24th August 2018   
Ward Castle   
Site 34-36 Madingley Road Cambridge CB3 0EX  
Proposal Section 73 application to vary condition 2 

(Approved drawings of ref no: 17/0172/FUL 
(Erection of a residential apartment development to 
be arranged within two blocks comprising of 10 x 2 
bed units and 6 x 1 bed units along with car and 
cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping following 
the demolition of the existing buildings on the site) 
to include changes to the basement layout, 
introduction of roof lights, increase in height of 
block (370mm), alterations to windows on second 
floor units, and changes to the appearance of the 
east and west elevations. 

Applicant Madingley Developments Ltd 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed amendments would not 
significantly alter the design of the 
original scheme and as such are 
acceptable;  

- The proposed alterations would not 
create any new residential amenity 
issue or unacceptably exacerbate any 
existing impacts with the original 
scheme;  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The properties of No.34 and No.36 Madingley Road are large 

detached properties located on the northern side of Madingley 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Road.  To the north-east lies the Conduit Head Bird Sanctuary 
which is 
[...]
nits F2 and F3 in Block A and units F15 and F16 in Block B;  

- New window to eastern (side) elevation of unit F3 in Block A 
to serve landing area;  

- New window to western (side) elevation of unit F16 in Block 
B to serve landing area;  

- Windows to both lift cores removed and replaced with 
smaller windows moved south;  

- Remove approved rooflight and introduction of two rooflights 
to serve main staircore;  

 
2.5 Second floor:  

- Window serving kitchen/diner in unit F5 reduced in width 
from 4.4 metres to 2.2 metres;  

- Replace 3.3 metres wide bi-fold doors in unit F14 of Block B 
with 2.9 metres wide sliding French doors;  

- Increase in the size of the terrace serving unit F14 from 8.95 
metres in width 9.2 metres in width;  

 
 2.6 The other amendments include:  

- Increase the height of both Blocks (A & B) by 370mm in 
order to accommodate services within the floor build up;  

- The stair and lift cores for both Blocks have been made 
larger; the core serving Block A as approved was 8.8 metres 
in depth and proposed to be 9.95 metres. No change to the 
width;   

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
16/0531/FUL Erection of a residential 

apartment development to be 
arranged within two blocks 
comprising ten 2xbed units and 
six 1xbed units along with car 
and cycle parking and hard and 
soft landscaping following the 
demolition of the existing 
buildings on the site. 

WITHDRAWN 

16/1973/ADV Erection of two temporary non-
illuminated signs at two 
locations, on Madingley Road 
and Huntington Road, 
Cambridge CB3 0LH, as part of 

PERMITTED 

Page 33



the North West Cambridge 
Development (NWCD). 

17/0172/FUL Erection of a residential 
apartment development to be 
arranged within two blocks 
comprising of ten x 2 bed units 
and 6 x 1 bed units along with 
car and cycle parking, hard and 
soft landscaping following the 
demolition of the existing 
buildings on the site. 

PERMITTED 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertiseme
[...]
itoring in the Vicinity of Demolition and 

Construction Sites 2012 http://www.iaqm.co.uk/wp-content/ 
uploads/guidance/monitoring_construction_sites_2012.pdf 

  
 -Control of dust and emissions during construction and 

demolition - supplementary planning guidance 
 https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Dust%20and%20E

missions%20SPG%208%20July%202014_0.pdf 
 
 INFORMATIVE: 
  

Page 86



 This development involves work to the public highway that will 
require the approval of the County Council as Highway 
Authority. It is an OFFENCE to carry out any works within the 
public highway, which includes a public right of way, without the 
permission of the Highway Authority. Please note that it is the 
applicant's responsibility to ensure that, in addition to planning 
permission, any necessary consents or approvals under the 
Highways Act 1980 and the New Roads and Street Works Act 
1991 are also obtained from the County Council.     

 No part of any structure may overhang or encroach under or 
upon the public highway unless licensed by the Highway 
Authority and no gate / door / ground floor window shall open 
outwards over the public highway. 

  
 Public Utility apparatus may be affected by this proposal. 

Contact the appropriate utility service to reach agreement on 
any necessary alterations, the cost of which must be borne by 
the applicant. 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE               9th January 2019  

 
Application 
Number 

18/1372/CAP18 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 17th August 2018 Officer Philippa 
Kelly 

Target Date 12th October 2018   
Ward Romsey   
Site Mill Road Bridge Mill Road Cambridge  
Proposal Application for Prior Approval under Part 18 for 

construction of new gated east side stairway from 
Mill Road to provide access to train drivers 
walkway, including alterations to arches 5 and 6 to 
facilitate new sidings, walkway and passive 
provision for Chisholm Trail. 

Applicant 
[...]
d 
O'Sullivan 

Target Date 1st February 2018   
Ward Coleridge   
Site 64 Coleridge Road And  Land To The Rear Of 62 

And 60 Coleridge Road Cambridge CB1 3PJ 
Proposal Erection of 2no. houses to the rear of site. First 

floor side and rear extension to main house. 
Conversion of house to 1no. 3-bed and 1no. 1-bed 
flat. 

Applicant Miss Emily Ceraudo 
56 Selwyn Ave Richmond TW92HD  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposal would not harm the 
character of the area 

- The proposal is on balance 
considered to have an acceptable 
impact on the amenity of adjoining 
occupiers. 

- The units would provide an adequate 
standard of amenity for future 
occupiers  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
0.0 Addendum  
 
0.1 At the 1 August 2018 Planning Committee, members resolved 

to defer the application as Councillor Thornburrow raised 
concerns about the accuracy of both the existing and proposed 
plans.  

 
0.2 The applicant has revised both the existing and proposed plans. 

Whilst amending the plans, the applicant has discovered that, 
due to an error in the proposed roof plan, the proposed loft 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



conversion with rear dormer did not provide adequate 
headspace and this has now been removed from the plans. The 
internal layout has been reconfigured as a result the number of 
bedrooms proposed in the duplex flat has been reduced from 3 
to 2 and the studio unit in the loft has been moved to the first 
floor.  

 
0.3 Since the application was last heard at committee, the new local 

plan has been formally adopted so the proposal must be 
considered against the policies in the 2018 Local Plan.   

 
0.4 The relevant policies in the Cambridge Local Plan (2018) are as 

follows: 
 

Policy 1: The presumption in favour of sustainable development 
Policy 31: Integrated water management and the water cycle  
Policy 32: Flood risk 
Policy 34: Light pollution control 
Policy 35: Protection
[...]
only 
be on the footpath for a limited 
time on collection day. I accept 
that this will result in some 
clutter but given that this 
would be for a limited time I do 
not consider it to be 
significantly harmful  

Flats are cramped  All units meet with the internal 
space requirements of policy 
50 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2018) 

 
 
 

Page 107



 Conclusion  
 
0.18 I am satisfied that the revised plans are accurate. The removal 

of the loft conversion and amendments to make the plans 
accurate has resulted in a minor increase to scale, bulk and 
massing of the extensions to the host dwelling. The 
reconfigured units all meet with the internal space standards 
and would provide an adequately good standard of amenity to 
future occupiers.  I have revised the proposed conditions to 
reference the new policies. An additional condition is 
recommended to ensure compliance with policy 51 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2018). The proposal meets with the 
requirements for a car free development as outlined in Policy 82 
of the Cambridge Local Plan (2018). 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is part of a pair of semi-detached properties 

on the western side of Coleridge Road. The site also comprises 
land which would formally have served as garden land to no’s 
62 and 60 Coleridge Road. The area is predominantly in 
residential use. It has a mixed character. The west side of the 
road is predominantly characterised by semi-detached two 
storey dwellings. Many of these have been extended to the 
side, rear and into the roof. These are finished in a mixture of 
brick and render. The eastern side of the road is predominantly 
two storey terraced properties which are also finished in a 
mixture of brick and render.  

 
1.2 There are no site constraints. 
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for extensions to 

the host dwelling and dividing the property into two apartments; 
one 3 bedroom duplex and 
[...]
te Received 30th May 2018 Officer Mairead 
O'Sullivan 

Target Date 25th July 2018   
Ward Trumpington   
Site The Cottage Gazeley Road Cambridge CB2 9HB 
Proposal S73 application to vary conditions 2 (approved 

drawings) and 6 (obscure glazing) of permission 
16/2040/FUL (Erection of dwelling and creation of 
new vehicular access) to allow removal of approved 
basement, removal of the approved integrated 
garage and proposed replacement garage, bike 
store and bin store, proposed dormer window, non-
obscured glazing on upper floor windows, additional 
tree planting along northern boundary, and 
associated internal and external alterations. 

Applicant Mr Julien Cooper 
125 Victoria Road Romford RM1 2LX UK 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 

Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The revisions to the obscure 

glazing made as part of the 

application are acceptable and do 

not give rise to unacceptable 

overlooking of neighbouring 

properties 

- The changes to the building are 

minor and do not compromise the 

design 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site, The Cottage, comprises a detached 

property and associated garden land on the north side of 

Page 217

Agenda Item 13



Gazeley Road. There are a variety of trees and shrubs on the 
site. To the west of the site are the flats of Gilmerton Court and 
the associated garages of these properties. The north, east and 
south of the site is comprised predominantly of large detached 
properties along Gazeley Road and Long Road set within 
spacious plots. 

 
1.2 A small strip of the south-west corner of the site is covered by a 

TPO group order. 
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application is made under section 73 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act (1990) and seeks to make amendments to 
conditions 2 and 6 of approval 16/2040/FUL. The original 
application (16/2040/FUL) was approved by members at the 1st 
March 2017 meeting of planning
[...]
Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud or debris onto the 
adopted public highway. 

 

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 18/0859/S73 - 34-36 Madingley Road
	6 18/1150/FUL - 31 Barton Road
	7 18/1372/CAP18 - Mill Road Bridge
	8 17/2050/FUL - 64 Coleridge Road and Land to the Rear of 62 and 60 Coleridge Road
	9 18/1459/S73 - Land to the Rear of 1 Fen Road and Rear of 179-183 Water Street
	10 18/1120/FUL - 8 Coldhams Grove
	11 18/1329/FUL - 188-192 Mill Road And 2B Cockburn Street
	12 18/1625/FUL - Land To Rear Of 53-55 Wulfstan Way
	13 18/0879/S73 - The Cottage Gazeley Road



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        9 January 2019 
 10.00 am - 3.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-
Chair), Green, Hart, Hipkin, Holt, McQueen, Nethsingha, Page-Croft, 
Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Interim Planning Delivery Manager: Eileen Paterson 

Principal Planner: Nigel Blazeby 
Principal Planner: Lorraine Casey 
Principal Planner: Philippa Kelly (Strategic Sites) 
Senior Planner: Lewis Tomlinson 
Planner: Mairead O'Sullivan 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Other Officers: 
Team Leader - Cycling Projects, Cambridgeshire County Council: Mike Davies 
Street Works Team, Cambridgeshire County Council: Bob Turner 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/1/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent. Councillor Green was 
present as the alternate. 
 
Councillor Nethsingha gave apologies for the afternoon section and Councillor 
Holt was present as the alternate. 

19/2/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Smart 18/1372/CAP18 Personal: Lead Councillor for 

cycling. 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Mc Queen 18/1459/S73 Personal: Lives in Fallowfield 

(near application). 

Councillor Page-Croft 18/1625/FUL Personal: Discussed ward issues 

with neighbour of property in 

application. Did not fetter 

discretion. 

19/3/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 and 3 December 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

19/4/Plan 18/0859/S73 - 34-36 Madingley Road 
 
The Committee received a Section 73 application.  
 
The application sought approval to vary condition 2 (approved drawings of ref 
no: 17/0172/FUL (erection of a residential apartment development to be 
arranged within two blocks comprising of 10 x 2 bed units and 6 x 1 bed units 
along with car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping following the 
demolition of the existing buildings on the site) to include changes to the 
basement layout, introduction of roof lights, increase in height of block 
(370mm), alterations to windows on second floor units, and changes to the 
appearance of the east and west elevations. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Additional height would add to the impact of the building. 

ii. Proposed density would impact amenity of neighbours. 

iii. Additional windows would result in overlooking. 

iv. Plant in basement would produce a noise nuisance. 

v. Other developments in the area had already had a visual impact on the 

skyline. 

vi. Requested mitigation such as frosted glazing and additional green 

measures, such as a hanging garden. 

 
Mr McKeown (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
The Committee noted the amendment sheet. 
 
Members expressed concerned about disabled access and reduced 
designated disabled parking.  
 
The Legal Adviser reminded Members that this was a Section 73 application 
and that they could only determine what was before them today. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0 and 3 abstentions) to grant the application for 
Section 73 permission in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the officers. 

19/5/Plan 18/1150/FUL - 31 Barton Road 
 
Withdrawn from agenda.  

19/6/Plan 18/1372/CAP18 - Mill Road Bridge 
 
The Committee received an application for prior approval under Part 18 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (GPDO). 
 
The application sought approval for construction of new gated east side 
stairway from Mill Road to provide access to train drivers walkway, including 
alterations to arches 5 and 6 to facilitate new sidings, walkway and passive 
provision for Chisholm Trail. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Supported the work being undertaken. Work needed to be done on the 

railway and Chisholm Trail. 

ii. Expressed concern about details of the work programme and 

communication about it. 

iii. Had followed progress to date. 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

iv. His concerns were available on the public file. They had not been 

addressed. Requested details to respond to these. 

 
Mr Thompson (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Mr Davies addressed the Committee in support of the application. He spoke as 
the County Council Officer delivering the Chisholm Trail. Network Rail were 
happy to accommodate the Chisholm Trail and deliver part of it as part of this 
planning application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for prior approval in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report. 

19/7/Plan 17/2050/FUL - 64 Coleridge Road and Land to the Rear of 62 
and 60 Coleridge Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of 2no. houses to the rear of 
site. First floor side and rear extension to main house. Conversion of house to 
1no. 3-bed and 1no. 1-bed flat. 
 
The Planner corrected a typographical error in her report (agenda P108): 

0.18 I am satisfied that the revised plans are accurate. The removal of 
the loft conversion and amendments to make the plans accurate has 
resulted in a minor increase decrease to scale, bulk and massing of the 
extensions to the host dwelling. 

 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Took issue with the Planner’s view that “on balance” the application was 

acceptable. 

ii. The amount of development was unacceptable in the proposed 

space/area. It was too dense, complex and overdevelopment of the site. 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. Queried if the application met amenity space requirements in the new 

Local Plan. 

iv. Expressed concern about: 

a. Access to the site (for people and bin collections). Also the impact 

of this on amenity space. 

b. Loss of privacy. 

c. A car free development was impractical due to the lack of local 

public transport. 

 
Councillor Herbert (Coleridge Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee 
about the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. 7 sets of drawings had been received for the site as part of planning 
applications over 2 years. 

ii. Councillor Herbert had received 200 emails in response to the 7 sets of 
drawings. He had expressed concerns about these to the Planning 
Department. 

iii. The Council was working to the new Local Plan. The application 
appeared to have been considered against policies in the previous 2006 
Local Plan. Suggested the development did not meet accessibility and 
amenity space requirements in the new Cambridge Local Plan. 

iv. The development was not sustainable. By being car free, it also stopped 
families and disabled people buying properties on the site. 

v. Families and disabled people would be interested in 3 bedroom 
properties, but access issues restricted emergency services and 
potential property owners who needed cars or buggies. There was no 
sensible way for people to get from their homes to the road (the access 
route was too small for the number of new/existing properties on-site). 

vi. The Council supported car free developments. However it was 
impractical for this application. There was no reliable public transport 
nearby and property owners in Coleridge needed access to cars. 

vii. Expressed concern that the application would set a poor precedent for 
further back garden developments. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

Resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendation for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed access to the house to the rear would generate 
unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance, through activities including 
movement of bikes and bins, and deliveries, to the future occupiers of 
the 2 proposed flats and to the neighbouring property at 66 Coleridge 
Road which would result in a poor level of amenity for the residents of 
the flats and adjoining property. This would be contrary to policy 52 and 
57 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018. 

2. The proposed flats would introduce additional built form in close 
proximity to the two roof lights in the neighbouring dwelling, no 62 
Coleridge Road, this would result in an unacceptable degree of 
overshadowing and consequent loss of light to the living room of this 
dwelling and would unacceptable harm the amenities of this dwelling. As 
such, the proposal is contrary to policies 53 and 58 of the Cambridge 
Local Plan (2018). 

19/8/Plan 18/1459/S73 - Land to the Rear of 1 Fen Road and Rear of 179-
183 Water Street 
 
The Committee received a Section 73 application to vary a condition of 
permission to application 17/0675/FUL. 
 
The application sought approval to vary condition 2 (approved drawings) of 
permission 17/0675/FUL (demolition of existing garages and erection of three 
2bed dwellings with associated landscaping and access arrangements) to 
permit increase of building height due to site conditions. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Referred to objections on the public file. 

ii. Expressed concern that the original application had been given planning 

permission as this set a new precedent for heights of developments in 

the area as it was higher than neighbouring properties. 

iii. The S73 application had been made after neighbours complained that 

17/0675/FUL was not being built according to permission given. 

iv. Queried why the Building Control Department had not realised the 

property was being built to a higher level than expected and taken 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

enforcement action such as requiring the roof be redesigned to reduce 

the building height. 

v. Queried why the building was put on a higher level instead of removing 

some of the earth before foundations were put in, as neighbours had 

done.  

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 1) to grant the Section 73 application permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

19/9/Plan 18/1120/FUL - 8 Coldhams Grove 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a change of use to a 9 bed HMO (House in 
Multiple Occupation) erection of a bin/bike store, and erection of a single 
storey rear extension. 
 
Mr Li (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

19/10/Plan 18/1329/FUL - 188-192 Mill Road And 2B Cockburn Street 
 
Withdrawn from agenda to address procedural issues. 

19/11/Plan 18/1625/FUL - Land To Rear Of 53-55 Wulfstan Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of three dwellings and 
provision of access. 
 
The Senior Planner updated his report by stating reference to the 2006 Local 
Plan should be discounted from conditions. 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s report to 
include an informative that wildlife access gaps should be included in garden 
boundary treatments. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers plus 
additional informative added regarding wildlife gaps in fences and the removal 
of references to the previous Local Plan policies from conditions to 3 to 8 and 
substituting as appropriate to those comparable policies of the Cambridge 
Local Plan 2018. 

19/12/Plan 18/0879/S73 - The Cottage Gazeley Road 
 
The Committee received a S73 application to a vary condition of permission 
application 16/2040/FUL. 
 
The application sought approval for a S73 application to vary conditions 2 
(approved drawings) and 6 (obscure glazing) of permission 16/2040/FUL 
(Erection of dwelling and creation of new vehicular access) to allow removal of 
approved basement, removal of the approved integrated garage and proposed 
replacement garage, bike store and bin store, proposed dormer window, non-
obscured glazing on upper floor windows, additional tree planting along 
northern boundary, and associated internal and external alterations. 
 
The Planner updated her report to introduce a new condition requiring the 
submission of sedum roof details. 
 
Dr Wickham (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers plus 
an additional condition requiring sedum roof details as follows: 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 9 January 2019 

 

 
 
 

9 

10. Prior to construction of the garage, details of the proposed sedum 
roof shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be thereafter in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason: To ensure the sedum roof will provide adequate surface water 
drainage (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies 31 and 32). 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


